interest rates. Helloworld Travel does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in future cash flows due to changes in
market interest rates.

Helloworld Travel manages interest rate risk by ensuring that debt servicing costs are minimised and interest earned is
maximised. This includes reviews undertaken, where required, to consider the restructuring of interest bearing debt,
the possibility of repaying interest bearing debt and the level of investment of surplus cash in interest bearing accounts.

Exposure

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had term deposits amounting to $55.7 million (2018: $50.1 million) with an average
interest rate of 3.2% per annum (2018: 3.1%). In addition, the Group had drawn down borrowings of $57.0 million (2018:
$42.1 million) and other cash funds held in operational and foreign currency bank accounts with interest at market rates
under normal commercial terms.

Sensitivity

The information below summarises the impact of a 100 basis points per annum increase and decrease in interest rates
on the net profit in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

CONSOLIDATED
Impact on net profit

before tax

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

SHORT TERM DEPOSITS
Increase by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points) 557 500
Decrease by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points) (557) (500)

BORROWINGS
Increase by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points) (570) (421)
Decrease by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points) 570 421

(c) Credit risk

The Group undertakes transactions with a large number of customers and other counterparties in various countries in
accordance with Board approved policy. Credit risk arises from the possibility that a counterparty will default on its
contractual obligation relating to cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, accrued revenue and favourable
derivatives, resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk is measured at fair value.

helloworldlimited.com.au98

Risk management

The Group has credit risk associated with travel agents, airlines, industry settlement organisations and direct